A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FORMATION OF A TEMPORARY SOLID WASTE SERVICES COMMITTEE

WHEREAS, The City of Leon Valley (City) intends to award a contract for municipal solid waste collection, disposal and recycling services;

WHEREAS, The City is requesting proposals for the collection, removal and disposal of municipal solid waste for residential and commercial services and to divert suitable materials for recycling;

WHEREAS, the City of Leon Valley understands how vital the City's Solid Waste services are to the community;

WHEREAS, the City of Leon Valley will be appointing a committee of residents to review the request for proposal submittals and provide a recommendation to the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the City of Leon Valley will establish a temporary committee as illustrated in Attachment A.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEON VALLEY:

SECTION 1. It is hereby declared to be the intention of the City Council that the sections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses, and phrases of this Resolution are severable, and if any phrase, clause, sentence, or section of this Resolution shall be declared unconstitutional or invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, such unconstitutionality or invalidity shall not affect any other remaining phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph or section of this Resolution.

SECTION 3. The repeal of any Resolution or part of Resolutions effectuated by the enactment of this Resolution shall not be construed as abandoning any action now pending under or by virtue of such Resolution or as discontinuing, abating, modifying or altering any penalty accruing or to accrue, or as affecting any rights of the municipality under any section or provisions at the time of passage of this Resolution.

SECTION 4. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage and publication as required by law.

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Leon Valley this the 16th day of July 2024.

APPROVED

CHRIS RILEY MAYOR

Attest:

CRYSTAL CALDERA, PhD CITY MANAGER

Approved as to Form:

ARTURO D. "ART" RODRIGUEZ CITY ATTORNEY